# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Second Priority Security Interest (Releases R/F: 3339/0417)

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as Second Priority Collateral Agent		07/03/2007	CORPORATION:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	The Gleason Works	
Street Address:	1000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE	
City:	ROCHESTER	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14692	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW YORK	

Name:	Gleason Cutting Tools Corporation	
Street Address:	1000 UNIVERSITY AVENUE	
City:	ROCHESTER	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14692	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	Gleason-M&M Precision Systems Corporation		
Street Address:	300 PROGRESS ROAD		
City:	DAYTON		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	45449		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO		

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 47

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2959638	SPHERIC

Registration Number:	2951630	ULTAC
Registration Number:	2649000	TURBO TESTER
Registration Number:	2638617	TURBO LAPPER
Registration Number:	2515840	POWER DRY CUTTING
Registration Number:	2497249	POWER CUTTING
Registration Number:	2294356	PENTAC
Registration Number:	1709712	PHOENIX
Registration Number:	1669155	PHOENIX
Registration Number:	1644972	
Registration Number:	1518662	ISO-SPAND
Registration Number:	1500206	TRI-AC
Registration Number:	1418156	HURTH
Registration Number:	1006230	RSR
Registration Number:	0967473	UNI-SPAND
Registration Number:	0913031	VERS-GRIP
Registration Number:	0912998	HI-SPAND
Registration Number:	0897785	WEDG-AC
Registration Number:	0799085	RIDG-AC
Registration Number:	0714697	TANLINE
Registration Number:	0714696	X-PANDISK
Registration Number:	0682161	HELIXFORM
Registration Number:	0659023	HARDAC
Registration Number:	0624437	CURVIC
Registration Number:	0595495	CONIFLEX
Registration Number:	0533026	SINGLE CYCLE
Registration Number:	0517105	GLEASON
Registration Number:	0512164	GLEASON
Registration Number:	0402346	CURVIC
Registration Number:	0391707	REVEX
Registration Number:	0363196	REVACYCLE
Registration Number:	0355773	ZEROL
Registration Number:	0341301	TOPREM
Registration Number:	0277419	GLEASON
Registration Number:	0277420	GLEASON
Registration Number:	0268260	GLEASON

Registration Number:	2658242	ALNITE
Registration Number:	2600723	CARBONITE
Registration Number:	2534165	WAFER
Registration Number:	2529739	OPTI-GASH
Registration Number:	1555329	THE WAFER CUTTER
Registration Number:	1309659	TINITE
Registration Number:	1010334	K-KUT
Registration Number:	0803403	ISOFORM
Registration Number:	1971846	M&M
Registration Number:	2134483	ММ
Registration Number:	2020771	THE METROLOGY & MOTION PEOPLE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (714)755-8290

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	038266-0038
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
Signature:	/Anna T Kwan/
Date:	07/03/2007

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Release - 3339-0417#page1.tif source=Release - 3339-0417#page2.tif source=Release - 3339-0417#page3.tif source=Release - 3339-0417#page4.tif source=Release - 3339-0417#page5.tif

# RELEASE OF SECOND PRIORITY SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE, dated as of July <u>3</u>, 2007, is made by UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as second priority collateral agent ("UBS"), in favor of The Gleason Works, Gleason Cutting Tools Corporation and Gleason-M&M Precision Systems Corporation (collectively, "Gleason") as follows:

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Grant of Second Priority Security Interest in United States Trademarks dated June 30, 2006, and recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 30, 2006 at Reel/Frame No. 3339/0417, Gleason granted UBS a second priority security interest in its trademarks and registrations;

WHEREAS, Gleason has requested that UBS release its second priority security interest in all right, title and interest of UBS in and to the trademarks and registrations therefor, including goodwill, set forth in Schedule A.

NOW, THEREFORE, UBS, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Gleason's sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the second priority security interests granted to UBS pursuant to the Grant of Second Priority Security Interest in United States Trademarks in each of the trademarks set forth in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and the registrations of said trademarks (the "Released Trademark Collateral").

UBS agrees, upon the request of (and at the sole cost and expense of) Gleason, to provide Gleason with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of UBS's security interest in the Released Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1

LA\1741074.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, UBS has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

UBS AG, Stamford Branch, as second lien collateral agent

By:

Name: Mary E. Evans

Title: Associate Director

By:

Name: David B. Julie

Title: Associate Director

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

# THE GLEASON WORKS

Mark	Registration (Application) Number	Registration (Application) Date
SPHERIC	2,959,638	June 7, 2005
ULTAC	2,951,630	September 25, 2003
TURBO TESTER	2,649,000	November 12, 2002
TURBO LAPPER	2,638,617	October 22, 2002
POWER DRY CUTTING	2,515,840	December 4, 2001
POWER CUTTING	2,497,249	October 9, 2001
PENTAC	2,294,356	August 24, 1998
PHOENIX (and design)	1,709,712	August 25, 1992
PHOENIX (stylized letters)	1,669,155	December 24, 1991
(Phoenix design only)	1,644,972	May 21, 1991
ISO-SPAND	1,518,662	January 3, 1989
TRI-AC	1,500,206	August 16, 1988
HURTH	1,418,156	November 25, 1986
RSR	1,006,230	March 11, 1975
UNI-SPAND	967,473	September 4, 1973
VERS-GRIP	913,031	June 8, 1971
HI-SPAND	912,998	June 8, 1971
WEDG-AC	897,785	September 1, 1970

3

LA\1741074.1

Mark	Registration (Application) Number	Registration (Application) Date
RIDG-AC	799,085	November 23, 1965
TANLINE	714,697	May 2, 1961
X-PANDISK	714,696	May 2, 1961
HELIXFORM	682,161	July 21, 1959
HARDAC	659,023	March 4, 1958
CURVIC (block letters)	624,437	April 3, 1956
CONIFLEX (block letters)	595,495	September 21, 1954
SINGLE CYCLE	533,026	November 7, 1950
GLEASON (and design)	517,105	November 1, 1949
GLEASON (and design)	512,164	July 12, 1949
CURVIC	402,346	July 13, 1943
REVEX	391,707	November 18, 1941
REVACYCLE	363,196	December 13, 1938
ZEROL (stylized letters)	355,773	March 29, 1938
TOPREM	341,301	December 1, 1936
GLEASON	277,419	November 11, 1930
GLEASON	277,420	November 11, 1930
GLEASON	268,260	March 11, 1930

# **GLEASON CUTTING TOOLS CORPORATION**

Mark	Registration (Application) Number	Registration (Application) Date
ALNITE	2,658,242	December 10, 2002
CARBONITE	2,600,723	July 30, 2002
WAFER	2,534,165	January 29, 2002
OPTI-GASH	2,529,739	January 15, 2002
THE WAFER CUTTER	1,555,329	September 5, 1989
TINITE	1,309,659	December 18, 1984
K-KUT	1,010,334	May 13, 1975
ISOFORM	803,403	January 8, 1966

# GLEASON-M&M PRECISION SYSTEMS CORPORATION

Mark	Registration (Application) Number	Registration (Application) Date
M&M (word)	1971846	April 30, 1996
M&M (design)	2134483	February 3, 1998
THE METROLODY & MOTION PEOPLE	2020771	December 3, 1996

5

**RECORDED: 07/03/2007**